‘ Lancashire

/\ : ,
N\ Enterprise Partnership

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Wednesday, 28th October, 2015 in The John of Gaunt Room,
County Hall, Preston, at 12.00 pm

Agenda

Part | (Items Publicly Available)

1. Appointment of Chair

The Committee has been asked to note that in accordance with the Terms of
Reference, Mr M Blackburn has been appointed as the Chair.

2. Welcome and Apologies for Absence
3. Declarations of Interest
4. Terms of Reference (Pages 1 -4)

5. Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

6. Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire - Purpose
and Priorities (Pages 5 - 8)

7. European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Update (Pages 9 - 20)

8. Performance Data on National Business Support Activity in Lancashire
(Pages 21 - 50)

- National Business Support Helpline
- Business Growth Service

9. Format of Meetings / Ways of Working
10. Any Other Business

11. Dates of Future Meetings (Pages 51 - 52)

The next meeting has been proposed to take place on the 20t January at
12pm in The John of Gaunt Room, at County Hall, Preston.

Future dates have been circulated and attached for information.






Agenda ltem 4

}\k Lancashire
j—.- e Enterprise Partnership

LANCASHIRE BUSINESS SUPPORT MANAGEMENT BOARD
TERMS OF REFERENCE

Composition

1. Unless otherwise agreed by the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, the
Business Support Management Board shall comprise a minimum of 4
members and a maximum of 10.

2. The Members of the Business Support Management Board shall be appointed
by the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership and shall draw members be drawn
from business, business representative organisations, business support
providers and business finance specialists.

3. The proposed members of the Business Support Management Board, as at
the date of adoption of these Terms of Reference, are as follows:

Mike Blackburn Proposed Chair / LEP Board Member

Mike Damms Proposed Vice Chair / LEP Board Member / EL
Babs Murp
[...]
ard.

Meeting Frequency

14.  The Business Support Management Board shall meet according to
operational need.

Decisions in Writing

15.  Aresolution in writing signed by the majority of the members of the Business
Support Management Board for the time being shall be as valid and effectual
as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Business Support Management
Board.

Remit

16.  The Business Support Management Board's primary responsibility is to
consider skills development priorities within across the LEP geography and
any related issues and make recommendations on the same to the relevant
bodies. In doing so, the Business Support Management Board shall:

a. Develop and promote business support strategy, initiatives and
programmes aligned with agreed priorities, as part of the LEP's
Strategic Economic Plan;

b. Seek to co-ordinate and commission a publicly funded business
support offer which is clear, fit for purpose and which complements
both commercial and national offers.

c. Commission and maintain an evidence-base to help understand key
business support demands in the LEP area;

d. Identify and work with other LEP areas on business support issues of
strategic and cross-boundary significance; and

Page 2



e. Advise on the deployment of business support funding directly
accessed or influenced by the LEP and make best use of public
investment in this policy area.

Governance Relationship with the LEP

17.

18.

19.

20.

The LEP is responsible for agreeing the Terms of Reference of the Business
Support Management Board and has the power to vary the same.

The Business Support Management Board shall review its Terms of
Reference from time to time as necessary and report their findings to the LEP.

Minutes of Business Support Management Board meetings shall be submitted
to the LEP Board at the LEP's request and significant action points will be
reported as part of a Chair's Update.

The Chair shall provide update reports to the LEP Board at the LEP's request.

Relationship with Lancashire County Council

21.

22.

Lancashire County Council shall provide administrative and legal support to
the Business Support Management Board.

Lancashire County Council shall maintain an official record of the Business

Support Management Board proceedings and a library of all formal Business
Support Management Board documents.

Page 3



Page 4



Agenda Item 6

Item 6. LEP Business Support Management Board

Private & Confidential: NO

Date: 28 October 2015

Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire —
Purpose and Priorities

Report Author: Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth LCC

Executive Summary

There is a strong and developing evidence base that shows that businesses who seek
external advice and support are both more ambitious for their business and more likely to
achieve their growth targets. Chiefly, businesses will derive that support from commercial
business support providers including accountants, solicitors and business membership
networks, however there is clearly also a role for publicly funded business support
provision.

Within Lancashire much has already been done to create a simpler landscape and offer
for businesses making use of Boost — Lancashire's Business Growth Hub as a portal to
match businesses with appropriate provision.

The work to fully understand the business support landscape needs to continue and the
principles for a new audit are set out in Annex A to this paper. This work will be
conducted by Regenerate Pennine Lancashire and the data gathered will be reported
back to this Board.

At present there are a number of opportunities for Lancashire to take a greater stake in
organising how public funds are used within this area:-

e Local devolution deals offer an opportunity for greater control of national business
support offers

e ESIF monies offer the opportunity to promote the commissioning of key provision

e Better collaboration and new ways of working offer the opportunity for business
support providers to

Recommendation
The LEP BSM Board is asked to:

(i) agree to become the steering group for the Lancashire Business Support
Simplification Review, and

(i) endorse the proposed methodology / principles set out in Annex A

(iii))  Establish a work programme to specify the desired business support
landscape and gaps in provision.

Page 5



PRESENTATION TO FOLLOW

Page 6



Annex A

Proposal to conduct a business support provision audit

A Background

Small businesses that grow are more likely to have sought advice and support. The
majority of businesses that do take advice say it adds value.

Whilst friends, family and peers are often the first port of call for most businesses seeking
advice, there is a wide range of private and not for profit sector support. Government,
nationally and locally, also provides support where there is an obvious gap in the market.
However, small businesses indicate that to make the most of the support, it needs to be
simpler and clearer to understand and easier to access. In Small Business: Great
Ambition, BIS set out their commitment to making it easier for businesses to get the right
support at the right time including by simplifying the landscape for business support.

As part of this commitment BIS undertook a review of national Government business
support to identify those schemes that were poorly targeted or under-performing and
where there were opportunities for bringing schemes together to deliver a better, more
efficient service.

The review concluded that Government’s offer to businesses needed to be clearer and
simpler to understand. The review recognised the role that Growth Hubs have in
rationalising and simplifying the business support landscape at the local level, where
confusion over access and proliferation of schemes is equally significant. Carrying out a
local review of business support will underpin the creation of a more coherent local
landscape for business support, which is a core aim for Growth H
[...]
icated from the
outset to achieve full buy-in from key partners. There’s also a commitment to share best
practice with other growth hubs through the appropriate networks.

Page 8



\

Z\

7 o

Lancashire Agenda ltem 7

Enterprise Partnership

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Business Support Management Board

Private & Confidential: NO

Date: 28 October 2015

European Structural & Investment Funding — Pipeline Development and
Project calls

Report Authors: Sean McGrath, Development and Corporate Resources,
Lancashire County Council. Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth
Lancashire County Council

Executive Summary

The report sets out the latest position on the development of Lancashire’s
European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Strategy, in particular

The progress of initial business support projects through the ERDF
approval process

Project calls/launches

Project pipeline development

Recommendation

The LEP BSM Board is asked to:

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

Note progress to date in commissioning business support programmes
through the ESIF process

Note that part of the role of the Business Support Management Board
will be to set out those elements of provision that should come forward
through ERDF and comment on call responses for the ESIF
partnerships.

Note the options for developing new Financial Engineering Instruments
(a North West Fund), as highlighted in section 5 and provide comments
to the LEP on its preferred solution.

Page 9




\

Z\

/-,—n

Lancashire

~ Enterprise Partnership

Background and Advice

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

European Structural and Investment Funds Operational programmes and
ESIF Strategy Approval

The Government has established a National (England) Growth Programme
for EU funding over the period 2014-20 giving Lancashire having a notional
allocation of £185m (down from the previously reported £231m due to the
weakness of the Euro against the Pound). The allocation is split
approximately £112m from the European Regional Devel
[...]
e ERDF Operational Programme only allows this activity to
be undertaken in Cornwall (as had been expected).

Page 11



\ Lancashire

/\ - i
7\~ Enterprise Partnership

- A series of additional workshops/masterclasses to develop high
growth through innovation

e UKTI / Chamberlink (Priority 3 £1,206,500)
As well as the continuation of BOOST, the Lancashire Growth Hub

e Boost — Lancashire's Business Growth Hub (Priority 3 £3,706,660)

e Access 2 Finance — Lancashire advice service delivered by MGC
(Priority 3 £507,654)

e Innovation Clinic — UCLAN innovation provision aligned with Boost
(Priority 1 £1,434,364)

2.2  The Outline Applications submitted in response to the calls were considered

at Lancashire ESIF Partnership in September 2015. All the Outline

Applications received were technically appraised by DCLG and agreed by
the ESIF Partnership as being able to move to full Application Stage. Annex
A to this report sets out the applications and initial comments/clarifications

that the project promoters were requested to address in the Full
Applications. The Full Applications were submitted to DCLG on 11t
September 2015 and the detail of which, along with recommendations to
fund or not, are likely to be considered at the next meeting of the
Partnership on 4thNovember 2015.

In summary, a total of £8.1m of the £112m ERDF will be committed should

all the above projects be approved.

European Social Fund (ESF)

2.3 In addition the ESIF Partnership also agreed, prior to General Election

Purdah, to issue a call to facilitate the Blackpool Mental Health Trailblazer

project. Only one project was received in response to this call, from
Blackpool Borough Council, and the ESIF Partnership agreed that the
application could move to Full Application Stage.

3. Pipeline Development

3.1
range of local partners from different sectors to discuss possible projects

In July 2015 the LEP held a Funding for Growth event to bring together a

that could be supportable by ESIF Funds
[...]
 come a
new set of programme outputs these are shown at Annex B of this report.

6. Next Steps

5.1 The Managing Authorities for each of the ESIF programmes will now work
with the Lancashire ESIF Partnership (as a subcommittee of the National
Growth Board) to develop detailed Implementation Plans. The Plans will be
based upon national drivers for expenditure and output achievements but
informed by the local context, through the ESIF Strategy, knowledge and
project availability.

52 LEP officers will be working with the project proprietors who submitted

project proposals to identify those projects that are eligible and also
integrate those with a focus on similar objectives to improve impact and
value for money. These can then be used to inform the ESIF partnership in
developing call timetables and in overseeing the delivery of the ESIF
programme in Lancashire including performance management of project
delivery and outcomes.

Page 14



7 S

5.3

5.4

\

Z\

Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership

In addition, officers have been working with the existing North West Fund,
as well as other interested organisations, to develop as appropriate project
to address the need for loan finance for eligible SMEs in Lancashire.
Currently, the ESIF partnership has set aside £12.5m to invest in a loan fund
(Financial Engineering Instrument) proposal for Lancashire.

At present, the options to bring forward FEI instruments that would support
lending to businesses in the North West are struggling to move forward at a
pace that would ensure a continued provision of lending. Whilst Lancashire
is partially insulated by its own lending products such as Rosebud, there is a
genuine concern that the momentum and pipeline of projects from the North
West Fund will be lost. There are two potential models for future delivery of
the fund each with their own strengths and weaknesses. The options are:-

A Northern Powerhouse Fund — combining existing operations in the North
West, Yorkshire and Humber and the North East regions. This would be led
and commissioned by the British Business Bank, who would define the
composition of the funds (balance of loan to equity, early stage vs. mature
business investments, sector vs. generalist, etc.). This proposal has the
potential to move forward more quickly as the BBB are designated as a
"trusted-entity" by Government and the EU and could therefore progress
immediately to the procuring of individual fund managers. The size of the
fund would also offer economies of scale on fund management costs. There
is however a cool response to this proposal from a number of northern
LEPs, especially in the North East, who see a combined fund as removing
local autonomy and potentially focusing fund activity on areas of the highest
business density.

A new North West Fund — mirroring the current arrangement. The shape of
the fund would still be set externally to satisfy the European Investment
Bank (EIB) who are the match funder to the local ESIF contribution. The
existing North West Business Fund — the fund of funds manager, needs
itself to be procured and hence adds a further round of delays to the
establishment of new lending.

A proposal from colleagues in Greater Manchester to develop a new, North
West only, fund of funds structure delivered via a new special purpose
vehicle (SPV) backed by Business Finance Solution, part of the Manchester
Growth Company.

The Board will be kept advised on on-going developments on forming a new
FEI relevant to the objectives of the LEP.

Page 15



)
Z\

:—\

4

Annex A

Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership

ERDF Business Support Provision currently progressing through the DCLG
appraisal process

Page 16

Local Applicant Project Name QI5|o(@ E Total Total 5
No. 213[(2|8[28| Project Funding H
=|8(2|5[3 8
HEIERE Sought @
5 == 5
R (o g (o) o
3 m
3 SI< P
3 oA o
=1 0| o T
3 gl
S =18
- || wll=]=]l~]l~ - - -
NWO017 |Lancashire CC BOOST Business Lancashire 1 £ 7,356,660 | £ 3,706,660 3,706,660
NW049 |UCLAN U
[...]
reneurs assisted to be enterprise ready Persons 0
P12 Square metres public or commercial building built or renovated in targeted areas Square metres 0

Primary output for
CO01 | Productive investment: Number of enterprises receiving support enterprises supported

(C1)
C0O02 | Productive investment: Number of enterprises receiving grants Subset of indicator C1
CO03 | Productive investment: Number of enterprises receiving financial support other than grants Subset of indicator C1
CO04 | Productive investment: Number of enterprises receiving non- financial support Subset of indicator C1
CO05 | Productive investment: Number of new enterprises supported Subset of indicator C1
C028 | Research, Innovation: Number of enterprises supported to introduce new to the market products Subset of indicator C1
C0O29 | Research, Innovation: Number of enterprises supported to introduce new to the firm products Subset of indicator C1




Page 20



Agenda Item 8

‘ Lancashire

/\ - -
7\ Enterprise Partnership

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL: NO
Business Support Management Board — 28™ October 2015
Performance Data on National Business Support Activity in Lancashire

Report of Andy Walker — Head of Business Growth LCC

Executive Summary

This item brings together the monitoring data which the LEP receives on the take-up
of national business support initiatives in the Lancashire area. The data references
two principal activities:-

The National Business Support Helpline (NBSH) is a general enquiry service
handling business enquiries which come through the GOV.UK website and
Business Is Great marketing campaigns.

The Business Growth Service (BGS) is a relatively new brand, bringing together
the national Growth Accelerator Programme, Manufacturing Advisory Service,
Intellectual Property Office and the Designing Demand service of the Design
Council.

NBSH tends to handle between 40 and 50 calls a month from Lancashire
businesses with about half of these being queries regarding aspects of business

[...]
ngs or their
implications please do get in contact.

As noted this is the first of a number of local insight reports that the Growth Observatory will
be preparing. In order to maximise the value of these we would very much like to discuss
what data is of most value to you and how best we can work together to identify and support
suitable businesses.



BUSINESS

A

4

§ BUSINESS
IS




Agenda Item

LEP — Business Support Management Board
Future Meeting Dates 2015-16

11

Date Time Venue

28t October 12-2pm The John of Gaunt Room (formerly County

2015 Mess), County Hall Preston

20t January 12-2pm The John of Gaunt Room (formerly County

2016 Mess), County Hall Preston

218t March 2016 | 12-2pm The John of Gaunt Room (formerly County
Mess), County Hall Preston

25t May 2016 12-2pm The John of Gaunt Room (formerly County

Mess), County Hall Preston

Page 51



Page 52



	Agenda
	4 Terms of Reference
	6 Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire - Purpose and Priorities
	7 European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Update
	8 Performance Data on National Business Support Activity in Lancashire
	Item 8a National Business Support Helpline data for Lancashire
	Item 8b Business Growth Service data for Lancashire

	11 Dates of Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


Private and Confidential
LEP - Business Support Management Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th October, 2015 at 12.00 pm at The John of Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston
Present
	Michael Blackburn


	Michael Damms

John Kersey

	Gary Lovatt

Timothy Webber



In Attendance

	


	Martin Kelly

	Alan Welsh



<AI1>

	1.  
	Appointment of Chair


	
	The Committee noted that in accordance with its Terms of Reference Mr M Blackburn (Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board Member) had been appointed as Chair of this Board and Mr M Damms (Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board Member) as Deputy Chair.

Resolved: That the Committee noted the appointment of Mr M Blackburn as Chair of the Board and Mr M Damms as Deputy Chair.


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Welcome and Apologies for Absence


	
	Chair welcomed members to the first meeting of the Board, introductions were made and apologies were noted from Frank McKenna, Andy Walker and Barbara Murphy (Alan Welsh attending on her behalf).


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Declarations of Interest


	
	The Chair outlined the purpose of this standing item on the agenda and the Board confirmed there were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 

Resolved:  That the declaration of interest form be circulated with the minutes of this meeting for Board members to complete and return for recording.


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Terms of Reference


	
	The Board discussed the Terms of Reference as set out in the papers circulated with the agenda for approval.  

The Board agreed the need for flexibility in the membership of the Board to enable additional representation where required.

Resolved: That clarification is required on Paragraph 16 around the skills development priorities


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board


	
	The Chair discussed the reporting requirements to the LEP from this Board.  Minutes from this Board will be submitted to the LEP and the Chair will also be required to provide updates at their request.


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire - Purpose and Priorities


	
	Martin Kelly led the Board through the report circulated with the agenda papers on the Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire.

Part of the Business Support Management Board function is to decide where funding would be most appropriate and to also challenge the LEP on decisions.

Martin discussed the proposal outlined to conduct a business support provision audit and whether this group should be a custodian of that audit to make sense of the information coming in to shape that.  The Board agreed this information would be useful and there needs to be assurances that the audit is focussed around public business support.

Resolved:

1. Board agreed to the recommendations outlined in the report

2. To be added to the agenda for the next meeting


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Update


	
	Martin Kelly outlined details of the report circulated with the agenda on the ESIF – Pipeline Development and Project Calls to the Board.

Lancashire has an allocation of £185m from the National Growth Programme for EU funding over the period 2014-20.

There has been a two year delay in the release of funding but are now looking to position proposals and hopeful that £8m should be secured early in the New Year.

The Board discussed the Financial Engineering Instruments that would support lending to businesses in the North West and the two potential models proposed which are the Northern Powerhouse Fund and a new North West Fund.  

Martin reported that Manchester and Lancashire may come together to make a NW fund as a successor fund with a new governance framework – Cheshire also close to agreeing.  The Board agreed that cross border working would be seen more favourably by the Government.

This Board will have important role to ensure the funding arrangements are working well and Martin advised the he would be happy to arrange briefings for members to assist with this information.

Resolved:

1. Report noted by the Board

2. Links to the LEP Board papers to be circulated with the minutes (see below)

3. Briefings with members to be organised on the funding arrangements

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board


</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Performance Data on National Business Support Activity in Lancashire


	
	Martin Kelly discussed the report circulated with the agenda on Performance Data on National Business Support Activity in Lancashire for information.

The Board discussed the data included in the report around the Business Support Helpline and the Business Growth Service Local Information Report for Quarter 1.

The Board noted that the Quarter 1 report indicated a variation in opinion on the Barriers to Growth in Lancashire.

Mike Damms advised the Board of a document on a 'Guide to National Government Business Support Services' which he will provide for circulation to the Board with the minutes.

In the data circulated on the Business Support Helpline, the Board agreed that it would be useful to have information on outcomes and results in addition to this information to gain a broader, more comprehensive view on the service provided.

The Board raised the question around those customers not eligible for Growth Hub who may be signposted elsewhere but does not show on this information and would therefore not show any potential gaps in the market.

Resolved:

1. Report noted by the Board

2. Clerk to circulate the Guide to National Government Business Support Services with the minutes


</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Format of Meetings / Ways of Working


	
	The Board discussed the format of future meetings.

Resolved:
The Board agreed:

1. There is a need to focus on key areas and restrict number of items to give time for more meaningful discussion

2. Impact – identify KPI measures for the Board

3. Timings of meetings to be no longer than two hours

4. The Board to discuss further at the next meeting with input from each of the Board Members


</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Any Other Business


	
	There were no items of urgent business raised.


</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Dates of Future Meetings


	
	Dates of future meetings was circulated with the agenda.  The next meeting of the Board is due to take place on 20th January 2016 at 12pm, The John of Gaunt room, County Hall, Preston.




</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

4

